NG4-009



N§99

DOCKET NO.

s Tn the Matter of

IN THE MATTER OF THE FILING BY
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
FOR APPROVAL OF A WAIVER FROM
SECTION 4(a) OF THE PGA TARIFF
RATES 88 AND 89, WHICH SPECIFIES
THAT THE SURCHARGE
ADJUSTMENT IS EFFECTIVE MAY 1
OF EACH YEAR

Public Utilities Commission of the State vof South Da‘kﬁﬁa'b
‘ /mﬁ: ‘ ‘ ' . ' MEMURANDA -
1) Jiaze Led g h it
115197 Westley Flirnp:

7507195 Byl B By Fassize,
/3299 lachel (Lazld




peAiy

'ﬁav@“ﬁ@%

ﬁ W@M e Mﬂmmes Growp, Ine.
407 iﬁ'ﬁlj%m&rm
s November 10, 1999

Mr. William Buliard, Jr. eEnEiUED

Exacutive Director o

South Dakota Public Utilities NOYV 171889 K
Commission T L
o " _— QUTH DAKQTA PUBL
State Capitol Building SOUTHL vl
500 East Capitol UTILITIES COMMISEIC

Pierre, 8D 57501
Re: Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment
(PGA) Docket Mo. __

Limar Mr. Bullard:

in accordance with South Dakota Codified Laws, Chapter 49-34A, Montana-Dakota |
Utilities Co. (Montana-Dakota), a Division of MDU Resources Group, Inc., respectfully
submits an original and ten (10) copies of a Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment (PGA)
chiangs pursuant to the terms of Rates 88 and 89.

Montana-Dakota purchases gas supplies under a number of contracts. The price of
aas has increased approximately 43¢ since the last PGA filing due to:an increase-in-th
market price of gas.  Alse, Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company (Williston
Basin) filed a compliance filing with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
{FERC) on October 29, 1999 reflecting new rates in compliance with the “Order on
Rehearing Supplementing Hearing Procedures” issued September 29, 1999 in Dockel
Mo, RP95-364-006. The compliance rates result in reductions in the cost of gas of 9.8¢
for the Black Hills system and 13.2¢ for the East River system. A description of the
Williston Basin filing and the action the FERC has taken to date is shown on
- Adtachment A

On Qctober 27, 1999 Montana-Dakota received a billing of $2,436,576.83 from
Williston Basin pursuant 1o the FERC's October 13, 1999 Order approving the
arnent agreement between the state agencies and Williston Basin filed August 8, :
iy Docket No, RP82-236 et. al. The billing represents-a reduction of the: refund 3 % !
recaived by Montana-Dakota in December 1997 and refunded to customersviaacash .
rafungd in early 1998 [

On Oclober 29, 1899 Montana-Dakota recsived a refund of $10,242,462.92 pursuant to g
FERC orders in Docket Nos. RP95-364-000, RP95-364-005 and RP95-354-006 and i i
aeoprdance with Williston Basin's Compliance filing dated October 29, 1899,




KB TLITES GO

' accordance with Section 5(a)(3) of Rates 88 and 89, Montana-Dakota credited the .
it of the billingfrefund to the unrecovered gas cost account. South Dakota’s portion of
the net billfrefund is $1,527,908 for the Black Hills system and $53,469 for the'East - =
River Systam. Montana-Dakota is propesing to implement an out-of-cycle surcharge =
adjustment to be effective December 1, 1999 through April 30, 2000 as the means of |
raturning the net refund to Black Hills and East River system customers. A waiverfrom
Section 4(a) of the PGA tariff Rates 88 and 89, which specifies that the surcharge
adjustmant is effective May 1 of each year, is required, and Montana-Dakota herewith .
reguests such waiver, 5

The Biack Hills systern PGA tariff sheet (Exhibit A, page 1) summarizes the gas cost
adiustment, calculated pursuant to the terms of Rate 88, with the out-of-cycle v
surcharge, that will apply during the month of December 1959, The total PGA level is |

6 per dk for residential and general service customers, $1.064 per dk for large
interruptible customers and $1.052 per dk for the Air Force.

The nat effect of this filing for the Biack Hills system, calculated pursuant to the terms . Lo
of Rate 88, with the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment, is a decrease of $.102 perdk -
far residantial and general service customers, an increase of $.303 per dk for large
interruptible customers and an increase of $.085 per dk for the Air Force from:the
ly effective rates. Absent implementation of the out-of-cycle surcharge
adustment, the changes would be an increase of $.339 per dk for residential and
Gerigral service customers, an increase of $.396 per dk iarge interruptible customers
and an increase of $.391 per dk for the Air Force from the currently effective rates.

Exhibit B shows the calculation of the current gas cost adjustment that wil be
leable to Montana-Dakota's Black Hills system customers for the month of

Wecember 1999, The average cost of gas for firm customers, adjusted for losses, is
4. 519,

bit C shows the calculation of the return on prepaid demand charges, and Exhibit D P
#% iha caleulation of the return on storage inventory balances and prepaid e
nodity balances using the calculation procedure set forth in Rate 88 for the:Biack .
gysiem. The overall rate of return of 10.149% was authorized by the Commission

in Docket Mo, NGY4-012

hibit F shows the calculation of the out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment applicable to =~
¢ Hills system customers that will apply during the period December 1, 1999

igh April 30, 2000, The total surcharge is a negative $.493 per dk for residential

ant ganeral service customers, a negative $.152 per dk for large interruptibile

customers and a negative $.408 per dk for the Air Force.




The East River system PGA tariff sheet (Exhibit A, page 2) summanzes the gas cost

e, calculated pursuant to the terms of Rate 89, with the out-of-cycle surcharge :
slistment, that will apply during the month of December 1999. The total PGA level is
%» 07 per dk for ail customers served under the currently effective General Services
Rate 66. This represents an increase of $.229 per dk for all customers from the
= v offactive rates. Absent implementation of the out-of-cycle surcharge
adiustment, the change would be an increase of $.308 per dk for all customers.

wiibit £, page 1 shows the calculation of the current gas cost level that will be
pplicable to Montana-Dakota’s East River system customers for the month of

Dwcomber 1999, The average cost of gas for firm customers, adjusted for losses, is
$6.151.

Exnibit E, page 2 shows the caloulation of the return on prepaid demand charges, and . |

g 3 shows the calculation of the return on storage inventory balances and prepaid
gotytodity belances using the calculation procedwe set forth in Rate 89 for the East .
:i!, iizf‘ y-.ﬁaam T h@ ovesran rate of return of 10.271% was authorized by the Commission

. _gt Pt%r ﬁy fem rustomers that wnl apply durmg the period Decomber 1, 199»9
trsugh Apri! 30, 2000. The total surcharge is a negative $.444 per di for all
Crslomers.

’ihﬁm proposed adjustments, calculated in accordance with Rates 88 and 89, with the
oyels surcharge adjustments, will amount to a decrease of approximately

G for Black Hills system gas customers and an increase of approximately =i
0 for Bast River system gas customers during the month of December 1989, All - .
of Mortana-Dekota's retail gas customers in South Dakota may be affected by this '
proposal. There were 37,342 customers on the Black Hills system ang 4,332

customers on the East River system as of September 30, 1999.

Please refer all inquiries regarding this filing to:

iir. Donald R. Ball

Director of Regulatcry Affairs
Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.
400 North Fourth Strest
Bismarck, NI 58501




ir. Douglas W. Schuiz
Serior Attorney

MDU Resources Group, Inc.
P. . Box-5650

Bismarck, ND 58506-5650

Montana-Dakota respectfully requests that this filing be- acceme-d as bmng in: full
compliance with the filing requirements of this Commission. -

; e se-acknowledge receipt by stamping or initialing the: duplicate: mpy af th
ﬁiﬁﬁ&%‘}ﬁﬁ hereto and returning the same in the: enclosed se!f«ad[dressed s’tamp

Sincerely,

D

Donald: R Baﬁl . .
Director of Regulatory- Aﬁalrs: ;

& T Sehu
5. Gerdes




GHTY OF

,m;:ry Affairs of Montana- Dalkow Utilities Co., the Applicant: herem,, that

wad the imfﬁgoingﬁpmiciation, kriows the contents thereof, and that thé-.s'afméffi}statifﬁdgé*

and correct 1o the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Diated this 10" day of November 1999.

" %Wﬂ SCHREINER
 Pubsio; STATE OF NGRTH DAKEOTA
mmw,xf‘ Emraz* MAH 31, 2000

OF COUNSEL:

as W, Schulz
Hormey
Bources Group, Inc,
o % 5660
- Blsmarck, ND 58506-5650




Aftachment A
Page 1 of 1

Wontana-Dakota Utilities Co.
Witliston Basin Rale Changes Since Last PGA
South Dakota

1905 Wiliston Basin Interstate Pipeline Company (Williston Basin) filed a
esse with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). Montana-
ened and is a party to the case. Montana-Dakota's position is that

tas should reflect its costs of providing service. On July 27, 1995,
secented in part and suspended in part Williston Basin's filing and
con o sumber of issues. Williston Basin placed its suspended
set on January 1, 1996, subject to refund.

s Adiministrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued an initial decision. On

‘ ~ issued an order affinming certain portions of the Initial Decision
ar portions, On August 28, 1998, Williston Basin filed & request for

@ July 29, 1498 order. On June 1, 1999, the FERC issued its Order on

July 28, 1986 prder. The June 1 order remanded to the: ALJ for

« guestion of which projections of growth should be used to arrive af

weswely factor used in the Discounted Cash Flow calculation of Williston

s squity. D0 july 1, 1999, Williston Basin filed a request for rehearing

s June 1, 1968 order.

28 1599, the FERC issued an Order on Rehearing Supplementing

5 granting in part and denying in part rehearing of the June 1, 1999
ing Williston Basin to make a compliance filing within thirly days. On
1599, Willlston Basin submitted its compliance filing pursuant to the
eptermbar 28, 1980 order, .

maie mpant on Montana-Dakota's cost of gas - Black Hills - (9.8) cents per dk
- East River - (13.2) cents per dk




Exhibit A
Page 3 0f 2

MONTANS-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PoA TARIFF SHEET
BLACK HILLS
BFEECTIVE DECEMBER 1999

Residential &
General Large Alr
Bervice interruptibie Force

a5 Cost Adjsiment $0.480 $0.821 $1.067

s Coast Adfustonet {Exhibit 8) $0.339 0395 ___ $0.39%

e s ol Adjustment $0.819 $1.216 $1.458

($0.493) (80.152) (80:406) -

$0.328 $1.084  $1.052

B~ e $0.428 $0781 __ $0967
0.303 $0.085

i reans eoreass)

L By Biane Hpiles $3.700 $2.084

§0.326  _ $1.064

$4.026 $3.148

| SRR




MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
PGA TARIFF SHEET
EAST RIVER
EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1999

Gas Cost Adjustment:
Prior Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment

Gurrent Gas Cost Adjustrment (Exhibit E)
Cumwistive Bas 058 Adluziment

Surcharge Adiusiment:
Current Adjustment (Exhibit ()

TOTAL PGA

TTAL PGA - Current

Mot Increase (Decrease)

General
Service

$4.843

$0.308

by
sa707_

TR

$4.478

oK B T ko

$0.229

A At 3 s



Exhibit B
Page 1 of-7.

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT
BLAGCK HILLS SYSTEM - RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE
EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1939

Amount
Total Gas Gosts 1/ $22,857,149
Regidential and General Service dk Requirements 2/ 5,116,012
Avgrage Cost of Gas per dk $4.468
Avemgs Cost of Gas as Adiusted for Losses (B 98.88% $4.519
Lags Gus Cost Level in Base Tarlff Rates 3/ $3.700
Curpulative Gas Cost Adjusiment $0.819
Less Prior Cumulative Adjustment
{PGA effective November 1, 1989) . 50480
Current Gas Tost Adjustment - $M§=

W wieludes ol pipeline demand and commodity charges. See Exhibit B, pages 4 - 7 ferWillis
Basie Indwrstate Pipeline Company currently effective rates. Also includes:a retum on-prepai
dunend, commodity and cycle storage balances as shown on Exhibits C and D. ,

41 Mommallzed dk sales for the twelve months ended March 31, 1998, adjusted for losses:at 1.129

3 Gas Cost Lavel in Base Tanff Rates: .

Gowt of Purchased Gas $3.659
Adlustrent for Distribution Losses 0.9888

Gas Cost Lovel In Base Tanfl Rates $3.700




Exhibit 13
Page 2 of 7

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTMENT
BLACK HILLS SYSTEM - LARGE INTERRUPTIBLE
EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 1999

__Amount _
Total Gas Costs 1/ $2,948,091
Lame inlemuplible Service dk Requirements; 903,610
Averoge Cost of Gas per gk $3.263
Aversge Cost of Gas as Adjusted for Losses @ 98.88% $3.300
hess: Gus Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates 2/ $2.084
Cumulative Gas Cost Adjustment $1.216
Less: Prior Cumulative Adjustment
(PG, effactive Novernber 1, 1998) $0.821
Curtent Gas Cost Adjustment $0.395

W lnshodes all pipetine demand and commodily charges. See Exhibit B pages 4 - 7 for Williston -
Basin interstate Pipaline Company currently effective rates. Aiso includes a retum on-prepaid
demand, cemmodity and cycle storage balances as shown on Exhibits ¢ and- I3, allocated:{o:
irdsrmuplibie on MDDQ. '

# Gas Cost Lavel in Base Tariff Rates:

Cuost of Purchased Gas $2.087
Adjustmeant for Distribution Losses 0.9888

(a8 Cost Level in Base Tariff Rates $2.084




‘ s s ‘-;Am%l\i\(ﬁ'fﬂ\ HTBUTEES CQ
COMPUTA' \TION OF CURRENT

EFEE ;"iIWE" nm:mm ms

. Ameunt

Gas Costs 1/ $2,445,895

750,000

$3.263

81805




~ CONTINUATION




$ub Thirty-gecerdd Hevised Shant Ho, 15

S Th’rty first Rwisgd Sh"

Buperseding
52 o, 13

........................................

RATE PER DKT
RATE PER DEY

HlHlFﬁlﬁ A/

SCHEDULED OVERRUN CHARGE
& a7 RATE PER DKT
RATE PER OKT

RATE §?ﬂEﬂﬁLE Ut

RATE PER EQ¥. DKY BER %D,
RATE PER EQV. DKT PER 3O.

..................

BASE FARIFF
ﬂATE

913. 130
0.000

3.574
3.57

38.753
3.5%

.................

AL
SURCHARGE

0.220
0.220

0.220
0.220

0op
THRRIGHPUT
SHRCHARGE

GAS. SuppLY BASE TARIEF

REALIGHMENT RATE PLUS

SURCHARGE SURCHARGES
N.A 913.130
MN.A 0.000
N.A. 3.79%
4.8, 3.7%%
H.A. 38.973
N.A. 3.794

LAPS“AS*SPE IFIED IN THE SERVICE
57% ‘FOR" THE "SURGHARGE




Sy Hhirtesnth

RATE SEZ%WLE

-_.l?#?"“%b“-:ﬂﬁiﬁ GATH’ER!HG CHAR

e Ly

TRLL RATES ABE STATED MM t‘fﬁgﬁ P%i’t PELATHERE OR E%-'Ug‘i&hiﬁ? DEKATHERN AS IEDICETEDY

o8 BASE TARIFE
BESE TARIFF ACA YHROUGHEUT BE P
uRlt RATE SURCHARGE  SURCHARCE SuRCiaRSE

RATE PER EQV. DKT PER BO.  1004.652 H.A. LA, HA. 1004.652
RATE PER EQV. DKT PER 0. 6.000 A _ H.4. H.A. 0.000
RATE PER DKT 1.068 H.8. 4.4 H.A. $.048
RATE PER DKT R WA KA. MR, 1.048
RATE PER OKT 33. 438‘ oA H.A. H.A. 33.438
RATE PER DKT N.A. A H.A. 1.048




iy Thivd Sewised Shest ¥o. 97
Sipersading
Zried Suly %mﬁ Rewhesd Thest o, 17

iér'}“!i% 0F Qﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂiﬂ F“ECH'-*JE BATES

.................................

(ALL RATES ARE STATED 1% CENTS PER DERATHERK 0% EOUIVALENT DEKATHERM AS THDITATED) :
ToR GAS SUPPLY BASE TARIFF
BASE TARIFF ACA THROUGHPUT REAL 1GNHENT RATE PLUS
BRTE SCHEDULE Uit RATE SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGE SURCHARGES
Varte schesie Fra- i
I RESERVATION CHARGE
I MARIMUY DAILY DELIVERY SUANTITY (D)
HANIES RATE PER EQY. DKT PER MO, 66,546 H.A. H.A. H.A 66.546
EIEHET RATE BER £QV. DKT PER HO. 2.875 H.A. H.A. H.A. 2.873
RATE SCHEDULE STH-3
COBSEAITY CHARGE
HAKIEN RATE PER DKT 35.686 N.A. N.A. H.A 38,666
Wik 19 RATE PER DT 0.403 H.8, H.A. H.A 0.403

P2 th‘A ‘Hgg@m

#enager, Repulatory Affaire

Effective: Jenugry 1, 1998




Hts FM‘&‘W&% Seufapd S & %m‘ ¥

Sl TRirdeerah Bewisnd Shet

RETE SCHEBLE

T e N e e e 0 T 22t e e Y e e T e T e B B e 4 ey e e o e e - .

R it L P R

§ CAPACITY BESERVATION

BRI RETE

Bivins

i+ CRAPRCITY BEL IVERABILITY
T meMzpeme

A w ey

HINIA

§ IRJECTION
HAXIRR &/
RiNIRE a7

TurTioRAuAL
RAXIEA A/
CIEHT Y

g '§CHE§0LEb OVERRUN CHARGE

{ALL RATES ARE SERTLD WM B

PER EQV. OKT PER 0,
PER EQV. BKT PER MO,

PER EQV. DKT PER HO.
PER EGV.

PER DKT
PER BXY

PER DKT
PER DY

PER DT
PER DKT

PER OKT

RATE PER DKY

VOIS OF %&%ﬁ%ﬁr ¥ @%;

uq»«»m»s..--;'.......-u.-»-m-.p*anr..w'»x

CERTR PER DEVATHESN DI TOUIVALEMT DEVETVERE AS JNDIDATED:

ARE TARIFF

RATE
2.970
0.000

217.710
0.000

1.393
1.393

50,5

..............................

= x
I B

= &
.

=
® =

»

&=

&= =
P ]

B

;=
B
2 x=
» >

.

z =
» >
= e
» B

BASE TARIFF
RATE PLUS
BUBCHARGES

kD UHACCOUMTED FDR GAS E!THEﬁ IM-KIND OR [N-DOLLARS AS SPECIFIED IR THE SERVICE
Y THE CUNRENT PERCENTAGE AND {0.588)%. FO!! THE bURCMARGE
NG OF 2. 24 CENTS FOR WE E\JH HY (







MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
RETURN ON DEMAND CHARGES

BLACK HILLS
Prepaid
Demand’
Payment 1/  Volumes 2/ Amortization Balagnces
Detober 19989 $1,490;191
November $647,204 601,000 $897,200 1,240,285
December 647,294 81%,000 1,210,698 676,881
January 2000 647,294 845,000 1,252,948 61,227
February 647,204 736,000 1,008,735 (3910:214)
tarch 647,294 641,000 956,814 (699,834)
April 647,294 426,000 635,852 (668:492)
May 647,294 255,000 380,676 (421,874)
June 647,294 151,000 225,420 o
July 647,294 144,000 210,447 436,847
Augnst 647,204 144,000 210,447 873,604
Septernber 647,294 184,000 268,904 1,252,084
Goleber 647,294 376,000 549,500 1,349:878
$7,767,528 5,315,000 $5,180.673

13 maonth average $398,543
Rate of Return 10:149%

Retum $40:445

et it

Raturn Requirement - Revenue $82.317
e

1 Annual demand changes divided by twelve.
2f Projected sales volurnes excluding Air Force, Lange interruptible and Merillaf.




Exthiibit D
Page 1 of 4

HONTANA-DAKOTA UTHITIES CO.
RETURN O CYCLE STORAGE AND
PREPAID COMMODITY BALANCES

BLACHK HILLS
General Service
Prepaid
Sforage Commodity
Balaace 1/ Balance 2/
CHdntior 1999 $3,104,746 $afe.851
Mowambear 25656411 280,923
Diacambar 1,586,276 222,161
January 2000 686,626 152,894
Fobhmmry (23,875) 98,190
Barch (465,638) 64,178
Aprit (485,483) 64,178
My (46,959) 93,558
S 588,468 136,128
Jighy 1,270,958 181,847
BAugust 1,989,141 229,998
Seplervber 2,584 559 270,568
Getober 2,731,876 279,641
13 monih average $1,245,154 $183,397
Kate of Retum 10.148% 10.149%
Huban $126,371 $18,613
Reium Reguirement - Revenue $194,708 $28,678
T T iy AT e P s e

1 Monitly balance from SENDOUT Model, allocated to the Black Hills system

pn the atin of 300G,

2 Monthiy halance allocated to the Black Hills system based on sales volumas.




MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.,
COMPUTATION OF CURRENT GAS COST ADJUSTME
EAST RIVER
EFFECTIVE DECEMEER 1999

__Amount

Total Gas Costs 1/ $2,854,363

Residential and Seneral Service dk Reguirements 2/

555,858
Average Cosi of Gas per dk

$5.009

Average Cost of Gas as Adjustsd for Lossos @99% . $51151 -

Less: GasCostLevelin Buse Tarniff Rates 2/

Cumilative Gas Cost Adjustment

ST

Bl

Pric ~‘£':Lmulatwe ‘Adjustment
(¥ :ff}ffemive Navambeﬂ 1999)

Curant Gas Cost Adjustment

2 s&ales for'the twalve mont
i%»! 13, ‘

‘i:imm No. NGE3-003




MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
RETURN ON DEMAND CHARGES
EAST RIVER

Frepaid:
_ Demand
LPoaymentl/  Volumes2/  Amortization e

398,470 69,000 $138,181
88,470 95,000 190,249
98,470 99,000 198,260
98470 84,000 172,226
Q8470 74,000 148,104
98470 49,000 98,128
984170 27,000 54,071
98,470 15,000 30,039
9EAT0 14,000 27,344
98470 14,060 27,344
98470 19,009 37,109

‘,98 470 M.ﬂmo 85,928

m 181,640 605,000

13 manth avermge $64,548
Bighe of Hatism 10.271%.

$6630
Fetun Roguimment - Revenue : $¢:‘,{O;2&,'1'.51:.f

31,181,644 Annual Demand Charges eff. Dec, 1, 1999
BOLO00 hov 1999 - Cict 20080 Volumes
S1EEHY Amortization $2,0026223  Nov - Jun: Amort,

i Ansssl domand changes divided by twelve,
Teiat sules volumes,




Pége% of3

ﬂlﬂfﬁﬂ’ Nﬂﬂmﬁﬁﬁ(ﬂ‘)‘!’ﬁ\:ﬂ'ﬂiﬁﬂﬂis {+]08
. ONCYCL ORAGE AND
BREPAID C@MM%BQIW BALANCES
EASTRIVER

@:@mw '
14 ot aversgn

sty of Return 10271%
Betum ‘ $19:455

Hetue Requireman - Revenue




Exhibit F
Page 1 of 12

MONTANSDAKOTA UTILITIES ©O.
ASIFUTATION OF [OVER) 7 UNDER RECOVERED GAS COST ADJ!  TMENT
APPLICABLE 70 SOUTH DAKOTA
, GENERAL PURPOSE
TUBE £FFELTVE DEUEMBER + + 1985 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2000

Taouared gus couts @) Seplember 30, 1999 ($382,474)

Bagis bt Batung (1,373,101)

weced wmoovay fiom (9les slready established

alume Rate Amount
474,000 ($0.052) ($19,448)

e S01,000 @.esz2) (31,252
875,000 50,700)

iy ranuirsd 1,704,875
et k)

811,000
946,000
735,000
&49,000
426,000

—3460,000

g5 oost sdjustment
¢ 1, 1 through April 30, 2000

-




| Projeated monvery from tates alrendy eutablished

e saleg wilumes (di)

ey 10585

R racovered
# Dnesmbar 1, -

7 MONTAN
O OF (OVER)

AlR FORCE
ECEMBER 1, 1089 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2000

.. Volume

48,000

124,000

Wi wiseomien

gas cost adjustment
1888 through Apeil 30, 2000

B-DAKQTA UTILITIES CO,
P EATIC 13 £ UNDER RECOVERE
; APPLICABLE TO SOUTH D,

Rate

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT
AKOTA

(845,144).

(141,021):

Amount

(80.100)
(0.100)

100,000
104,000
88,000
82,000
53,000

(54,600)
_{7.800)
(12,400}

1rarn)

428,000

- ($ﬂ,4®g;!_







~ CONTINUATION




SMBER

BALANCE @ SEPTEMBER 30, 1995

17 ‘Interest calculated at 90 day Treasury Note rate,

(_2?,33?
{81,336

(&.582)
(7.485)

(85 as:«:;

$382,474)

' (382.478)

Auawa







Exhibit F ;
Page 5 of12 |
HONTANAIAKOTA UTILITIES CO. .
CORPUTATION OF {OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
APPLICABLE 7O SOUTH DAKOTA
GENERAL PURPOSE

Amouﬂ& Gost per Dk

Bl
saEisruany UNBILLED
S 559618 32,137,404 $3.81856

3 3.54400
0.27556
244,428
$67,354

i

562,866  $1,957.777 $3.47623
3.54400
(0.08577)
334,407
($22,000)

62,868  $1,987,777 $3.47823
’ 3.54400-

(0.06577)

222,794

(514:653)

424,111 §1,444 416 $3.40675
‘ 3.54400
(0.13825)

338,267
{546,755)

424111 51,444,416 $3.40575
3.51400

{0.10825)

82,275

($8,908)

271,682 $1,075,321 $3.95932
3.51400
0.44532
; 250,574
1 b 1en0vETy $111,504

SARY INBILLED
el an 271,592 $4.075,321 $3.95032
4.04500

ey pr gk (0,08558)
18,811

TaEYY ($1,612)




Exhibit ¥
Page6 of 12

HIONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
SCRPITATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
FPPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA
GENERAL PURPOSE

L Amount Cost per Dl

500 85 163,668 $650,369 $3.97371
indhise ravavery por gk 0.07129)
" 190,437
Unher seeovery ($13,576)

163,668 $650,369 $3.97371
4.04500
(0.07129)
(28.521)
$2,034

121,908 $560.617 $4.59669
4.04500
0.55369
b veevEny $92,560 L

F 49554000 UNBILLED
S i 121,808 580,697 $4.59668
i 4.84%00.
SEEonveny par dk 0.55369
" (48,732)
¥ Likar recnveny ($25,875)

226875 545,540 $2.88643
o s 4.04500
Seiter veativnry par Gk (1.14857)

175,237
($201,271)

1T AUGUST UNSILLED

17 226875 5656,549 $2.82643

' 4.35200

(1.45557)
50,7320

(573,841)

] 205,264 9BE6,325 $4.17183
5 4.35200
sprvety oee di 0.18017)
: 92826
It pReonBTy ($16,724)




~ CONTINUATION




{181
{453)
(o
{(155)
(134

(134

(123

Z130 £ 9beg

A ¥







Exhibit F
MONTANADAKOTA UTILITIES CO. Page Bof 12
LORPUTATION OF (OVER) UNBER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
EPPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA
AR FORCE

o Bl Amount  Cost per Dk

GRINTERRUPTIBLE FEBRUARY UNEILLED
 fag 75,082 $470,822 $2.27514
2.23100
i SRUEeaTy sy (K 0.044%4
72,712
BRI (BUnATY $3,208

AR INTERBUPTIELE
gis 76,758 $168,866 $2.00706
223100
RN P Ok (0.13394)
2,872
Sl Ty {5385

IHTERRUPTIBLEMARCH UNBILLED ,

B 76,758 $158,869 $2.09705
S 2.23100
peesrery per di (0.13394)
73,744
i2r FRLR BT ($9:877)

ITERBUPTIBLE
s 63,531 £136,055 $2.14158
s 2.23100
W PR fr UK (0.08945)
3759
ik peetviy ($336)

EHUPTISLE-APRI, UNBILLED
83,531 $138,055 $2.14158
2.12300
0:01855.
40,493
$1,122

37,150 5103,267 $2.78055
212300
ety por gk D:B5755
161
i ey $125

37,150 103,207 $2.78055
ZJM@W

aary pir i 0,12955
47,380

b PEnOVERY $4.917




Exhibit F

I Page 9 of 12
DRTAMB-DAKOTA UTILITIES GO,
0 OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
AFPLICABLE TO SOUTH DAKOTA
AR FORCE
ok Amount Cost per Dk
i ?mmm 118
geii 14.016 $30,652 $2.78254
His 2.64200
ey cecovery por dk 0.13354
{2,425)
Ve pprovely {5324)
W%ﬂﬁ%ﬁ?&ﬁi%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ UNBILLED
11,016 $30,652 $2.78254
2.64800

2 www m@wmy per dk 0.433554
84, 13,566
Jeelar seimery $1.842

4 AN TERRUPTIBLE
C s : 8,609 $27,132 $3.11897
o o B 2.64900
{Ewees Undir recovery per ok 0.46997
] , (1,743)
(3019)

iy 599 $27132  $3.11897
2,64800 -

0.46997

10,542

$4,954

#,626 $16,302 $3.52405
2.64800

0.87505

(2:549)

ey renavery ($2.230)

- ‘%xfez {BNSANTERRUPTIBILE-AUGUST UNBILLED

, j 4,626 $16,302 $3.52405
2.950800
0,56505
7,227
Ryt RTY $4,083

2H *&ia*lwﬁ’?‘*ﬁ?%%#“i‘%mﬁ
o g 8,801 527,891 $3.12344
2.95600
0.17444
411

§72




~ CONTINUATION

1 -




Ot Undsr Refunds & Totet Adjustment
Recovery =~ Oiher  Imtemsst§l _ Additions  DkSales  perDi

BALANCE @ FEBRUARY 28, 1658
MARCH (1,202) o {13) (1,365) 8455 {0.001)
APRiL {1.041) 0 (15) (1.056) 8,983 (0.901)
MAY 5,025 o (18) 5,007 7.856 (0.080)
JUNE 800 0 @ 595 5,533 (0.050)
JuLy 2,153 0 @ 2,151 4,843 {0.068)
AUGUST 3,269 0 4 3,303 3,850 {0.050)
SEPTEMBER 493 o 14 507 3,385 (0.060)

BALAMNCE @ SEPTEMBER 50, 1898

1/ inlerest calculaled at 80 day Treasury Mote rate

Tl

Cusnulative

Fdivstment  HetChaoge  Balanes
® (1.2671) 6,132
{9) {1.047) {7,179)
CYES 5,478 {i.70%)

{332) 28 (773)

(281} 2,442 1.669

{232) 3,535 5,204

(203) 710 5,614

21 4o L ofied
4 Nayx






MO AMB-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.

o m* {ﬁ;&m&@; UNDER fRECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
AL TO SOUTH DAKOTA

LANGE INTERRUPTIBLE

Dk

Amount

Exhibit £
Page 11 of 12

Cost per Dig

Lindar racovery
BAARCH UNBILLED

!

Bt reCOVERy

;B

o GNBILLED

#99-FERRUARY UNEILLED

9,880

8,360

8,863

8,683

7,788

7,768

§22,529

17,583

$17.583

$18.908

§18,066

$21.847

521,847

$2.28026
2.25600
0.02426
0

30

£2. 10319
2.25500
(0.1528%)
8,455
{51,202)

$2.10319

2.25600
(0.15281)

0

#0

$2.438%0
2.25600
(0.91610)

8963
($1,041)

$2.13990

2.14700
(0.00710)

0

$0

§2.788686
214700
0.63966

7,856.
$5.025

$2.78686
2.67900
0.10755
0

$0




ExhibitF

Page 12.0f12

Bk . .. Amount Cost par Dl

5471 $15.250 $2.7874% '

5471 $15.250 $2.78746
267900
010846 -

4,788 $14,859

4,709 $94,958

3,817 $13.489

HAY A%

b TRy

H9E - ALUGLET UNBILLED i
' 8,817 $13,480 $3.53381
288300
vy gy ik 054081 -
56

3,347 $10,505 §3.13858
2e8300 -




- Exhibit G
Page 1 of

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
XTI OF [OVER) / UNDER REGOVERED GAS COST ADIUS T NT
HOUT T~ EAST RIVER
AL PURPOSE
4688 EFFECTIVE DECEMHER 1, 1999 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2000

s st rhtnvanri gus sosts @ September 30, 1999 ($1’65;6'ﬁ7),' o

Wit Basin Mt Retund _ {53,469)

Fropstdnd tetovery from rates elready established

Vome  __ Rate _ Amount

41,000 (§0.365)
69,000 (0.365)

g

710,000

sl (pnayeny peuined

vk wadie volnes (k)

95,009
99,000
86,000
74,000
45000

rIgoovE gas. Gm%?-a.t{imstﬁwm
convber 1, 1989 through Al 30, 2000




~ CONTINUATION




COMPUTATION OF

Ower) Under  Refunds &

Recovany Cilhver

Interast 41

Total
Additlons

Dk Saiea

Adjustrasnt
. ﬁae&_'ﬁﬁ

Total
Adjustment

Hef Change

Gumulsiive
Balance

\NCE @ SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

me}r's;s‘f;acaicui:atewdj{‘ai‘tfiad"daiy. Treasury Note rate.

[ B8 o T o B B o i e

. {502)
{48%)
{532)
{512)
{495)
(491)
(442)

10,061
(0,889)
326
(730)
3,329
11,667
3,031

62,162
55,300
30,189
15,227
13312
13,354
12,674

0,029
0.028
(0.385)
(0:365)
(0.385)
(0.365)
{0.365)

1,803
1,698
{11,019}
(5.,558)
{4,859)
(4,873)
(4.626)

8,258
{11,487)
14,345
4,828
8,188
16,540
8,557

(203,588)
(215,075)
{203,730)
{198,902)
{190,714
(174,174)
(165,617)

_(3185,817)

g jo z abied
o NG







Exhibit G
Page 3of

MONTANADAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
CAMIPUTATION OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
SOUTH DAKOTA - EAST RIVER
GENERAL PURPOSE

A DK Amount Cost per Dk
ERRUARY UNBILLED ‘
60,745 $278,089

41586
$12,549

56,362 $235 481 $4.17801
427600
(e 09799)

(‘f 1 ,993)

18 §70 $3.86833
378400
13

25 $93 $3. 7225& ;
78200
© 080%)
1
1635 R

283 ‘51 260’

B SHSLPECIAL CUNTRACT
s 242 $1,042




ExhibitG
pagedof g

DR fmount _Costper Dk

56,362 $235,481 $4.17801
o 4.27600
apenry por dK (0:09799)
36,281
(33,556)

37,077 $146,618 $3.05442
4 ETBBQ

BEL BT OB EDRSPEGIAL CONTRACT
25 $93 $3.72360
3.78400
epiyary perdi {D.06040)
14
i TRy (313
SEEEIEL DONTRACT |
140 $531 $3.79200
378400

it pECaary par dik 0:00800
101

¢ TERRY 1
MABCH UHBILLEISSPECIAL CONTRAGT

242 $1,042 $4,30430
427600
oy par ik 0:02830°

4 $0

LIAL GONTRADY
443 $1,810

BT P UK 0 03651‘ '
447



‘ BAONTANA-DAKGTA UTILITIES CO.
CORSUTATION OF (OVER) UNOER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
HOUTH DAKOTA - BRST RIVER

GENERAL PURPOSE

Dk Amount

Cost:per Dk

37,077

Has 18,948
Unider recovery per dis

Linder recovery

Sk PR, NEILLED-SPECIAL CONTRACT
1 140
gas

T

Beovery per di
it Undar reonvery

BEECIAL CONTRACT
AR

fat tacovery por di

L idriee resovery

AR, UHBRAED-SPECIAL CONTRACT
s B 443

15

e Gvery par oi

T FROOVETY
HEPEGIAL CONTRACT
, 1,125

i
s Uinder reoyry

$146,618

$86,665

$858

$1,910

$4,214

$3.05442
4.45100
(0:19858)

19,041
($3:743)

$4:57383

415100
0.42283
16044
94,246

$3.76200
3,70800

£.08400°

40
$3

$4.49451

310600
048351
-850

$416

$4.31251
4.05400
0:25854
{,
50

4.05400

{0.30843)
207

(564)

Exhibit G

Page56f9 7



BExfibis
Pagad O'ff.gt’ :

MADAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
OES RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS

CIFTH DAKOTA - EAST RIVER
GEHERAI. PURFGSE

Dk  Amount Gost per Dic
e AT UNBRLER T ‘
; 18,948 $86.565 $4.57383
irair receary por dic {0.08517)
8,983
($765)

it FEGEVEDY

10,663 $50,449 $4.73118
4 465900
fer ducuniary por dk 0.07218

5,202

$859

$3,558

4,214 $3.74557
457600

(0:48043) -

0.

. $264 3471518

457600




Page7of9

HONTANADAKDTA UTILITIES CO.
SO Y RTION OF (OVER) UNNER RECOVERY OF GAS: cosTS
SOUTH DAKOTA - EAST RIVER

GENERAL PURPOSE

bk __ Amount Cost per Dk

; wé‘iﬂéﬁ UNBHLED
10,663 $50,449 $4.73118
4.65800
0.07218

11,545 $59,912

$3:558

¥ Under renivery

BPECIAL CONTRACYT

86 3264 S47ASI8
4. ‘7)78007-

W Telanery

17 w.@’i. WAL CONTRACT




§86684

BAEY 510,328

HHBILLEDSPECIAL GONTRACT
12 s61







Bxnibtilas
Puge8ofg .

WONTANADAKOYAL ITIES CO.

CORFUTATION OF (DVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
SGUTH DAKOTA -EAST RIVER
GENERAL PURPOSE

Dk Amount Costper Bk
shaULY UNBBLED ' ' o
8 11,545 $59:912 $5.16941
465900

0.53041

5,296

$2.808

$56,584
Ty g
recoviry par di
I tacovery

JULY UNBILLED-SPECIAL GONTRACT
ik 1778 $86,657

davrasovery per dk

drader sty

$10,328

oo O Qs
wder teoovery perdk

4085 JULY UNBILLED-SPECIAL CONTRACY
£ 15 $51
ey
ngat resovery per gk

i
goyery per dk




Extibit &
Pagedefg

MONMTANADAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
CHON OF (OVER) UNDER RECOVERY OF GAS COSTS
SOUTH DAROTA -« ERST RIVER
GENERAL PURPOSE

Dk Amount Cost per Bk
%‘%&Mﬁ%’? UNBILLED ' ' T
g.300 $56,584 $6.35774
496100
1.39674
3,503
$4:852

17,908 $87.805: $4.90312

2 7.47

{$2,710)

WL 1909-AUGUST UNBHLLED-SPECIAL CONTRACT |
o 7t $50 $4.5309
487900

(@ 34&@@): 3

25 HHRSPECIAL CONTRACY
18 $80

wovery per dk

dnder ratovely






On November 17, 1999, the Commission received & formal complaint fros
Johnson indicating {hat her service was switched from ATEY to MCH withe
permission. The Cemplainant is seeking to have the charges removed,

Staff Analyst: LeniHealy
Staff Attorney: Karen Cremer
Date Filed: 11/17/89
intervention Deadline: NA

ELECTRIC

ELSS.019  In the Matter of the One-Time Special Underground Asuassment iy
Nortisern States Powsr Company in Sioux Falls, Houth Dake

Sioux Falls ordinances require Morthem Slates Power Company [NEP) 0 relocale:
overhead facilities in the downtown Sioux Falls areaio ungenground whe ;
adjacent streefts are resurfaced. Certain sheets in diowritown Sioux
resurfaced in 1999. The NEP Tanflt provides that NSP will comply withy
a municipality and that NSP will charge the cast of the project o the betieht
customers. South Dakota Electric Rate Book, Section No. 6, Original
Section 5.5 (effective 12-16-96). NSP determined that the benefifled cust
matterwere NSP's Siowx Falls customers. NSP determined (hat e bragkde
cost-of this project to the individual customers wili be aporoximately $2.00/househaly
and will be placed on the November 1909 hills.

Analyst: Heather Fomey
Attomey: Karen Cremer

Date Filed: 11/16/89
intervention Deadiine:  12/03/99

MATURAL GAS

» the Matter of the Filing by Montana-Dakota Uiilities So. for
Approval of a Waiver from Section 4{a} of the PGA Tariif Rates 58
and 89, which Specifies that the Surcharge Adjustment is Eltective:
iay 1 of Each Year.

miontana-Dakota Utilities Co. (MDU) received a net refund of $1,581,277 from W
Basin pursuant to a FERC order in the manth of October. As amenag of rg
net refund to the appropriate customers, MDU is proposing to implam
surcharge adjustment @ be effective December 1, 1999 through April 30, 2000,







BE

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ) ORDER GRANTING WAINER
HONTANADAKOTA UTILITIES ©O, A

OF MDU RESOURCES GROUP, INC.
VAL OF A WAIVER FROWM
Ha) OF THE PGA TARIFF RATES 88

NGS2-009

N G v o e

Un November 12, 1999, Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. (MDU) filed an application-
it Dakota Pubiic Utilties Commission (Commission) for a waiver from Sec N

B ff Rutes 88 ang 88, which specifies that the surcharge adjustment s

oMay 1, of sach year. =

Sposed distributing a ret refund from the Williston Basin Interstate: Pipeling
iligtorr Basin) pursuant ie FERC orders in Docket Nos. RP92:236 et
4000, RPY5-364-005 and RP85-354-006 and in accordance with Willis

plianca filing dated Gelaber 29, 1989, to its South Dakota customers, it
o million five hundred twenly-seven thousand nine hundred: ancde
7,508} Tor its Black Hills system and fifty three theusand four hundred:sis
{%833,489) for its Fast River system. MDU proposed to implement an-out: -
rerrge ediustmant o be effective December 1, 1999 through-April 30, 2000; as -

% of raturning the net refund to its South Dakota customers. '

A wiivar was requasted by MDU from Section 4(a) of the present PGA tariff, which.
hat all refunds received shall be part of a surcharge adjustment to e PGA.
ay 1, of each vear, Col

AL eegularly scheduled November 49, 1999, meeting, the Commission consideren:
The Gommission found that it has jurisdiction over this matter pursuani iy

-IBEar 48-34A, specifically SDCL 48-34A-4(10), 49-34A-26 and 49-34A.72 a
[ A :%1

., e Commission found that the requested waiver of Section 4(a) of MDY's
the disbursemant of the refund to South Dakota customers via an out-of~
wHustment to be effective December 1, 1999 through Aprit 30, 2000, was.

enable and unanimously voted to approve same,

it ig therelore,

£, that 3 waiver of Section 4(a) of MDU's PGA tariff is approved and MDY
parmitted 10 implement an out-of-cycle surcharge adjustment. to be effestive
21, 18982 through April 30, 2000, consistent with this filing; and it is




4. it pursuant to SDCL 49-34A-72, MDU shall reimburse the

grsas pertaining io Williston Basin's FEF ™ dockets in

il b recovered from the South Dale .o portion of h
o Basin, :

Seuth Dakota, this _ 3{75»: _day of December, 1999,

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:
.:;?




